
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
 

Time:  5.00 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 
 
 

PLEASE N.B. START TIME AND VENUE 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 28th October 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Review Of Scrutiny Topic Group C: Dignity in Hospital Care  
(Pages 5 - 20) 
To consider a report of Councillor Mrs. P. Young, Topic Group 
Chairman. 
[Note: Councillor Mrs. Young will be in attendance to introduce the 
report.] 
 

5 - 20 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
   

 
(b)   Scrutiny Topic Group - Review of Environmental Enforcement   

To receive feedback from the Scrutiny Topic Group on Environmental 
Enforcement Budget Proposals 2013/14. (Item 5 below refers.) 
 

To Follow 

5.  ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE - IMPLEMENTATION OF 
BUDGET PROPOSAL 2013/14 BUDGET   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment. 
 

21 - 40 

6.  TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS - CONSULTATION 
DRAFT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 
[PLEASE NOTE: Owing to the extent of the appendices and background 
papers connected to this report, they are subject to limited hard copy 
circulation. All papers are being made available on the Council’s website; and 
hard copies are available for Members, on request if required, from the 
Strategic Planning team, x 4475.] 
 

41 - 50 

7.  PROPOSED CHANGES TO STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance. 
 

To Follow 

8.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2014-17   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

To Follow 

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

51 - 60 

10.  ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources and Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources. 
 

61 - 82 

11.  TRAFFORD DEMENTIA KITEMARK   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services. 
 

To Follow 

12.  TRAFFORD ASSIST - SIX MONTH UPDATE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Community Health and 
Wellbeing. 
 

To Follow 



Executive - Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
   

 
13.  DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD   
 

 

(a)   Greater Manchester Combined Authority 25/10/13   
 

83 - 88 

(b)   AGMA Executive Board 25/10/13   
 

89 - 90 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), S. Anstee (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, A. Williams and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 21st November 2013 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

28 OCTOBER 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Brotherton, Chilton, Cordingley, 
Fishwick, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Sharp, Shaw and A. Western. 

      
In attendance:  

Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Deputy Corporate Director, Children Families and Wellbeing (Ms. L. Harper), 
Director of service Development – Children, Family and Education (Mr. J. Pearce), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Colledge 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd September, 

2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members of the Executive. 
 

55. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  
 
(a) Joint Health Scrutiny Committee: “A New Health Deal for Trafford” 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

Councillor Lloyd, as Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee, briefed the 
Executive on the proceedings of the recent Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
(Manchester and Trafford), and the ongoing monitoring of the situation which 
would be undertaken by Scrutiny. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the oral update be noted. 
 

56. PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 
INTEGRATED DELIVERY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETWEEN 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
The Executive Members for Supporting Children and Families, Adult Social 
Services and Community Health and Wellbeing submitted a joint report seeking 
the Executive’s approval for a proposal to enter into a Strategic Partnership 
Agreement for the Integrated Delivery of Health and Social Care between Trafford 
Council and Pennine Care Foundation Trust. 
 
 RESOLVED: That approval be given to enter into a Strategic Partnership 

Agreement for the integrated delivery of Health and Social Care services 
with Pennine Care NHS Trust for the period up to 31st March 2016 on 
terms to be agreed by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-
being. 

 
 

57. PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 
INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES BETWEEN TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Executive Members for Supporting Children and Families and Community 
Health and Wellbeing submitted a joint report seeking the Executive’s agreement 
to a proposed Strategic Partnership Agreement for Integrated Commissioning of 
Children’s Health and Social Care Services between Trafford Council and Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

RESOLVED: That approval be given to enter into a Strategic Partnership 
Agreement for the integrated commissioning of Children’s Services with 
Trafford CCG for the period up to 31st March 2016 on terms to be agreed by 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-being. 

 
58. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 5 (APRIL - AUGUST 

2013)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out the outcomes of ongoing monitoring of the Council’s 2013/14 revenue 
budget. 
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Executive (28.10.13) 
 

 

RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
59. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 27/9/13 - FOR INFORMATION  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and the AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 27th September 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    3 December 2013 
Report of:  Councillor P Young ,  

Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group C  
 
Report Title 
 

 
Review of Scrutiny Topic Group C: Dignity in Hospital Care  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The above review was selected by Scrutiny Members to be undertaken during 
the 2012/13 and 2013/14 municipal years.   
 
The following report outlines the Topic Group’s findings and recommendations.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
1. That the Executive note and consider the recommendations set out in the 

report; 
2. That the Executive Member for Community Health and Well-being 

coordinate a response to be considered by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Peter Forrester     
Extension: 1815  
 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dignity in Hospital 
Care 

 

Report of Health Scrutiny Topic Group C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2013  
 
 

Page 6



 
Scrutiny Review of Dignity in Hospital Care 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the findings of Topic Group C from a scrutiny 
review into dignity practices at NHS hospitals.  The focus of our review was on the 
services provided at Trafford General, Salford Royal and Wythenshawe Hospitals.  
 
Overall we found evidence of good practice and many examples of how Trusts ensure 
the dignity of patients whilst in hospital care.  All the Hospitals we visited 
demonstrated high levels of commitment to provide an environment that respects and 
delivers good quality care.  
 
We were assured that there are a variety of measures in place to ensure that these 
objectives are being met. Staff check wards on a frequent basis to see how patients 
are and has formal systems in place to monitor 
[...]
ber for Highways and Environment  
  

 
Report Title 
 

Environmental Enforcement Service – Implementation of budget proposal 
2013-14 Budget 
 

 
Summary 
 

A report was approved by Executive on 24th June 2013, recommending the 
disestablishment of the Environmental Enforcement Team.  The role and 
function of the Team was considered as part of the Council’s on-going budget 
review process and it was determined in the context of that process that this 
service was too costly to deliver if it was not capable of being self-funding. 
 
That decision was subjected to call in and was considered by a Scrutiny Topic 
Group.  Following extensive engagement with Scrutiny Members the 
proposals have been amended as a result of their comments and now include 
provision for the retention of an additional 1 FTE post to work alongside the 
retained manager to assist and support during the transition period.   
 
The new approach will ultimately see up to 100 frontline staff and partners 
being the eyes and ears of the Council, empowered to challenge anti-social 
behaviour that is harmful to the environment.  Additionally, CCTV cameras will 
be used to gather intelligence to inform the new approach to change the 
behaviour of Trafford residents.  Education and publicity, combined with the 
involvement of Trafford’s Locality Partnerships, will be key elements in 
promoting wider environmental awareness and responsibility.  A number of 
staff are to be trained to issue FPN’s; these will be issued where challenge and 
education fails to bring about a change in behaviour. 
 
This report seeks the approval of the Executive to proceed with the 
implementation of the proposals so that some budget savings can be 
delivered as planned in 2013-14; as a result of this further review not all of the 
planned savings are now achievable .  
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Executive approve the proposals in relation to the Environmental 
Enforcement Service  as set out in the report subject to the there being no 
significant issues arising out of the further formal consultation detailed in 
Para. 5.13 of the report. In particular the Executive agrees to: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 2

• the disestablishment of the Environmental Enforcement Team;  
 

• the retention of two posts for a period of 12 months to manage the 
transition to the proposed new way of working;  
 

• a further review of the service after 12 months;  
 

• the proposals for partnership working and community engagement as 
set out in the report and as will be further defined in the proposed 
Environmental Strategy. 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Iain Veitch    
Extension: 4174  
 
 
Background Papers: None  
 

Page 22



 3

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Low Council Tax and Value For Money 

Financial  The amendment to the original proposals following 
Scrutiny call in will reduce the final delivery of the 
agreed budget savings, and savings for 2013/14 
have not been realised due to the delays in 
agreeing a way forward. 
 

Legal Implications: It will be necessary to ensure that due process is 
followed in terms of the redundancy situation. It 
will also be necessary to ensure that provision 
continues to be made for any statutory duties 
which may previously have been covered by this 
team 

Equality/Diversity Implications None as a result of this report  

Sustainability Implications None as a result of this report  

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

The proposals set out in this report will result in a 
number of staff being displaced and potentially 
facing a compulsory redundancy situation. In line 
with Council policy, every effort will be made to 
seek alternative employment opportunities for 
these staff via the redeployment process. In 
addition, staff will be offered outplacement support 
as well as emotional support through the Council’s 
occupational h
[...]
rd Local Plan: Land Allocations – Consultation Draft 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report presents the draft Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Development 
Plan Document (DPD) to the Executive as a basis for further public consultation. 
 
The Land Allocations Plan has been developed to support the delivery of the 
Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy and upon adoption will set out new site 
allocations for housing, employment and other purposes as well as identifying areas 
to be safeguarded from development for environmental, or other reasons. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Executive: 

1. Approve the Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft, the 
Policies Map and supporting documents for consultation; 

2. Delegate responsibility for approving any minor amendments to the wording 
and/or layout of all consultation material including the draft Land Allocations 
Plan document, the draft Policies Map and supporting documents to the 
Corporate Director Economic Growth and Prosperity, prior to 
commencement of public consultation. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Rob Haslam (Head of Planning) 
Extension: 4788 
 
Background Papers:  
Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft - Sustainability Appraisal 
(November 2013). 
Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft – Flood Risk Sequential Test 
(November 2013). 
Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft - Habitat Regulations Assessment 
Screening Report (November 2013). 
Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Consultation Draft - Consultation Statement 
(November 2013). 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



 2

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The Land Allocations DPD contributes to a 
number of Corporate Priorities, in particular: 
Economic Growth and Development; Safe Place 
to Live - Fighting Crime; Services Focussed on 
the Most Vulnerable People; Excellence in 
Education. 

Finan
[...]
r Clearance  JLF 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE   
 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 47



 8

Appendix A - Timetable for the Production of the Trafford Local Plan: Land 
Allocations 
 
 

TIMETABLE 

Reg. 18 
 

Initial consultation on the Preparation of 
Allocations Local Plan 

August 2012 – September 2012 

 
 

Preparation of draft Land Allocations Plan  October 2012 – December 2013 

 
 

Consultation on draft Land Allocations Plan January 2014 – March 2014 

 
 

Preparation of Proposed Submission Plan March 2014 – August 2014 

Reg. 19 
 

Publication of Proposed Submission Plan September 2014 

 
 

Consultation on Proposed Submission Plan September 2014 – October 2014 

Reg. 20 
 

Consideration of Consultation Responses November 2014 – December 2014 

Reg. 22 
 

Submission to Secretary of State January 2015 

Reg. 26 
 

Adoption July 2015 

 

Page 48



 9

Appendix B – Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations – Consultation Draft 

Page 49



 10 

Appendix C – Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Plan - Policies Map Consultation 
Draft 
 

Page 50



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:              Accounts & Audit Committee – 20 November 2013 
                               Executive – 3 December 2013 

 
Report for:              Decision 
 
Report of:               The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance  
                                 
Report Title 

 

 
Treasury Management 2013-14 Mid-Year Performance Report 

 
Summary 

 

In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council, this report provides  
an update on the progress of the treasury management activities undertaken for the first half 
of 2013/14. 

• Debt Activity:- 

No new borrowings to finance the capital programme were taken and due to unfavourable 
market conditions no debt restructuring exercises were undertaken.  At 30 September the 
Council’s exter
[...]
r Greater Manchester Councils in 2014/15 thereby potentially 
achieving a more cost effective outcome than if this exercise was to be completed alone.  

8.7      The Council’s Treasury Management advisors are Sector which were part of the Capita  
           group.  As a result of a comprehensive review by Capita Plc of all of its brands, it was  
           decided that all businesses within the group should be branded Capita going forward. So,  
           accordingly, Sector’s brand changed on Monday 9 September to Capita Asset Services –  
           Treasury Solutions.  

 
 

9          RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1       That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to; 

• note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2013/14.  

 

 

 

Other Options 

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Regulations and relevant 
legislation and provides an overview of transactions undertaken during the first half of 
2013/14.   

Consultation 

Information for the period 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 was obtained from Capita, the 
Council’s external consultants. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 

 

 Finance Officer Clearance       .ID.. 

  

 Legal Officer Clearance           ......MJ...... 

 

 

Director’s Signature               [Appended in hard copy.] 

Page 59



 

 

10 

 

 

                                                                                                                 APPENDIX  A 

 

Breakdown of Investments as at 30 September 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Counterparty Amount   

£k 

Amount  

£k 

UK Institution   

Local Authority   

Greater Manchester Waste Disposal 
Authority 

5,000 5,000 

Banks   

Barclays 

Lloyds 

Royal Bank of Scotland 
   - Ulster Bank (Belfast) 

5,000 

20,000 

14,700 
2,000 

 

 

 
41,700 

Money Market Funds   

Federated  

Goldman Sachs 

Ignis 

Morgan Stanley 

370 

50 

210 

120 

 

 

 

750 

Total UK Institutions 47,450 

Non UK Institutions   

National Australia bank 

National Bank of Abu Dhabi 

Development Bank of Singapore 

United Overseas Bank 

5,000 

5,000 

2,500 

4,000 

 

 

 

16,500 

Total Non UK Institutions 16,500 

Grand Total 63,950 

Page 60



 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    3rd December 2013 
Report for:    Discussion/Information 
Report of:  Executive Member for Transformation and Resources/ 

Corporate Director Transformation and Resources 
 
  

Report Title 
 

 
Annual Delivery Plan 2013/14 Second Quarter Performance Report   
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The attached report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan, 2013/14. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That Executive notes the contents of the Annual Delivery Plan Second Quarter 
Performance Report. 
 

 
 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Jayne Stephenson  
Extension:  1231 
 
 
Background Papers: None   
 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The Annual Delivery Plan 2012/13 Quarter 4 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities for 2012/13. 

Financial  Not Applicable  

Legal Implications: None  

Equality/Diversity Implications None  

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None  

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable  

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 2

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2013/14 and supporting ma
[...]
set out in Part 3, Section B II of this Constitution;  
 

the decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic 
means, and shall be available normally within 2 days of being made.   It 
shall be the responsibility of the Secretary to send electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Review Of Scrutiny Topic Group C: Dignity in Hospital Care
	5 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE - IMPLEMENTATION OF BUDGET PROPOSAL 2013/14 BUDGET
	6 TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS - CONSULTATION DRAFT
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP Performance Report

	13a Greater Manchester Combined Authority 25/10/13
	13b AGMA Executive Board 25/10/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
3 DECEMBER 2013 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee),  
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Brotherton, 
Fishwick, Freeman, Holden, Lloyd, Procter, Rigby, Sharp, Shaw, A. Western, 
Whetton and Mrs. Young. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Director of Service Development – Children, Family and Education (Mr. J. 
Pearce), 
Head of H.R. Business Partnering (Ms. D. Lucas), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

66. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th October 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

67. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 
 
(a) Review Of Scrutiny Topic Group C: Dignity in Hospital Care  
 
Councillor Mrs. Young was in attendance to introduce the report of Scrutiny Topic 
Group C into Dignity in Hospital Care. In discussion, Members agreed that the 
report raised significant issues which were of relevance to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, and that it should accordingly be formally referred to the Board 
for review and action. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the recommendations set out in the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing 

coordinate a response to be considered by the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(3) That the report be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board for ongoing 

attention to the issues raised. 
 
 
(b) Scrutiny Topic Group - Review of Environmental Enforcement  
 
In Councillor John Reilly’s absence Councillors Shaw and Adshead introduced 
correspondence from Councillor Reilly to the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment, setting out the conclusions arising from the review of Scrutiny Topic 
Group B into proposals in respect of the Environmental Enforcement service. (Item 
68 below also refers.) In responding, Councillor Mitchell thanked the Topic Group 
for its work, which had highlighted a number of significant changes issues with the 
previous version of the report and had resulted in a number of consequential 
changes in the paper which was now before the Executive for decision. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the observations set out in the Topic Group Chairman’s 

correspondence be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that representations made in the course of the Topic 

Group’s review had been taken into account in bringing forward updated 
proposals for the Executive’s consideration on 3/12/13.  

 
68. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE - IMPLEMENTATION OF 

BUDGET PROPOSAL 2013/14 BUDGET  
 
The Executive Member for Highways and Environment introduced a report which 
set an updated report, further to the Scrutiny review (Minute 67b above refers), in 
relation to the implementation of the 2013-14 budget proposal concerning the 
Environmental Enforcement service. Members’ attention was drawn in particular to 
the detailed responses to Scrutiny questions set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 



  3 
 

Executive (3.12.13) 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposals in relation to the Environmental 
Enforcement Service be approved as set out in the report subject to the 
there being no significant issues arising out of the further formal 
consultation detailed in Para. 5.13 of the report. In particular the Executive 
agreed to: 

 
the disestablishment of the Environmental Enforcement Team;  
the retention of two posts for a period of 12 months to manage the 
transition to the proposed new way of working;  
a further review of the service after 12 months; 
the proposals for partnership working and community engagement as set 
out in the report and as will be further defined in the proposed 
Environmental Strategy. 

 
69. TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS - CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
presenting the draft Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations Development Plan 
Document (DPD) for approval as a basis for further public consultation. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That approval be given to the Trafford Local Plan: Land Allocations 

Consultation Draft, the Policies Map and supporting documents for 
consultation. 

 
(2) That authority for approving any minor amendments to the wording and/or 

layout of all consultation material including the draft Land Allocations Plan 
document, the draft Policies Map and supporting documents be delegated to 
the Corporate Director Economic Growth and Prosperity, prior to 
commencement of public consultation. 

 
70. PROPOSED CHANGES TO STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council submitted a report which set out the outcomes 
of the statutory consultation which had taken place in relation to proposed 
changes to staff terms and conditions, and asked Members to note the decision of 
the Employment Committee in relation to the proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the feedback from the formal consultation process be noted. 
 
(2) That the decision be noted of the Employment Committee in adopting a 

revised package of changes to staff terms and conditions approved for 
implementation with effect from 1st April 2014; and that the financial 
implications of implementing that decision also be noted. 

 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
4 

71. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2014-17  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which sought the Executive’s approval to recommend to Council a Capital 
Investment Programme for the period 2014-17, and associated Prudential 
Indicators. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the Executive approve the Capital Investment Programme as detailed 

in the report. 
 
(2) That the Executive recommends the Council to approve the Capital 

Investment Programme in the sum of £72.0m for the period 2014-17. 
 
(3) That the Executive recommends the Council to approve the Prudential 

Indicators as set out at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

72. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, provided an update on the 
progress of the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken in the first 
half of 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED: That the treasury management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2013/14 be noted. 

 
73. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources and Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan for 2013/14. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to raise queries regarding the report’s 
content. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan second quarter 
performance report be noted. 

 
74. TRAFFORD DEMENTIA KITEMARK  

 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care submitted a report which set out for 
Members’ information details of the Dementia Kitemark initiative, which aimed to 
develop a set of standards detailing best practice with regard to delivering care 
and support to individuals with dementia. In response to a query, the Executive 
Member advised that he would investigate and report back on a report regarding 
the possible relocation of a local dementia assessment unit. 
 



  5 
 

Executive (3.12.13) 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

75. TRAFFORD ASSIST - SIX MONTH UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report which 
provided an update for Members on the implementation of the Trafford Assist 
programme, with a statistical analysis of claims received and examples of case 
studies where the programme had been of assistance. In discussion, support was 
expressed for the inclusion of enhanced information and / or signposting from the 
Council’s website to Rainbow Furniture. 
 

RESOLVED: That the positive evaluation of Trafford Assist, as set out in 
the report, be noted. 

 
76. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 25th October 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm. and finished at 6.26 pm. 


